500 Smartbag devices are assumed to be sold in the first year, increasing to 56, 000 in year

five. Revenue will also be generated through offering patients a monthly subscription-based

 145

model for the supply of urinary bags where patients receive a set number of urinary bags per

month, based on their needs.

• A monthly subscription price of $25 ($300 pa) has been assumed for the projections,

with the first two months provided to patients at cost of $20.Subscriptions to the

monthly supply of urinary bags are projected to increase from 1, 750 in year one to 54,

250 by year five.

• It is assumed 50% of the patients who purchase a Smartbag device subscribe to the

monthly delivery of urinary bags.

• Marketing costs are assumed to be 5% of revenue.

• Overhead costs include legal costs, salaries & wages (See Section 5.5 for the staffing

profile), and other costs to operate the business.

• Net income is projected to increase from ($3K) in year one to $7.4m in year five.

• Closing cash is projected to be $8.3m at the end of year five.

5.4. Sensitivity Analysis Year 1

The following table sets out a sensitivity analysis for year one, which shows the impact to

profitability should revenue be higher or lower than projected.

From: -20% -10% Projected +10% +20%

Revenue $574, 000 $645, 750 $717,

500

$789, 250 $861, 000

Net Income -$146, 775 -$75, 025 -$3, 275 $ 68, 475 $140, 225

 146

5.5. Staffing Profile and Team (expenses)

Team Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

CEO 1 1 1 1 1

CEO - $50, 000 $80, 000 $80, 000 $80, 000

Electronic /

Telecommunication Engineer
1 1 1 1 1

Electronic /

Telecommunication Engineer
$42, 000 $84, 000 $84, 000 $84, 000 $84, 000

Software Developer 1 1 1 1 1

Software Developer $42, 000 $84, 000 $84, 000 $84, 000 $84, 000

Marketing Assistant 1 1 1 1 1

Marketing Assistant $42, 000 $84, 000 $84, 000 $84, 000 $84, 000

Sales & Customer Support

Staff
1 1 2 4 10

Customer Support Staff - $60, 000 $60, 000 $60, 000 $60, 000

Founder - Giovanni Amenta

Giovanni is an engineer and entrepreneur engaged in using disruptive technologies to solve

problems and improve people's lives. Giovanni started his studies at Polytechnic of Turin, Italy,

with a degree in Civil Engineering. He enrolled and took courses out of interest in Physics of

Complex Systems at the University of Turin. Among them, Quantum Mechanics, Mathematical

CEO

Electronic /
Telecommunication

Engineer
Software Developer Customer & Sales

Support Marketing Assistant

 147

Physics, and Solid-State Physics. In 2018, Giovanni commenced the program in